

20-3187

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

– v. –

Plaintiff-Appellant,

ANDREW CUOMO, both individually and in his official capacity, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, dba Empire State Development,
ERIC GERTLER, both individually and in his official capacity, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Room 134 Bldg. 12, The State Campus, Albany, NY
12240, ROBERTA REARDON, both individually and in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (ALBANY)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 489-1400

– and –

1717 Main Street, Suite 5900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 653-4000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The NRA’s Appeal of the District Court’s Ruling is Not Moot	4
B. The NRA’s Proposed Second Amended Complaint is Not Futile Because the NRA has Sufficiently Pled Injury-in-Fact and Does Not Suffer from a “Prudential Standing Problem”	10
1. The “Prudential” Limitation on Standing No Longer Applies.....	11
2. The NRA’s Proposed Second Amended Complaint Does Not Suffer From a “Prudential Standing Problem”.....	12
a. The NRA has organizational standing to assert claims on behalf of its members and other third parties seeking to use its firearms training and education services.....	12
b. The NRA is seeking to vindicate core Second Amendment rights on behalf of itself and its members.....	14
C. The Second Circuit’s Denial of Associational Standing for Claims Brought Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent and Should be Overturned	17
D. Defendants are Not Immune, Because the NRA Has Alleged Ongoing Constitutional Violations and Has Properly Demanded Prospective Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	20
III. CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	18, 19
<i>Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	20
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 982 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio</i> , 364 F.Supp.3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Church of Scientology v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>Dark Storm Industries LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 471 F.Supp.3d 482 (N.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-2725 (2d Cir.)	7, 8
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	16, 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....6

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....18, 19, 20

In re Deposit Ins. Agency,
482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007)20, 21

June Medical Services L. L. C. v. Russo,
140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020) (Thomas, J., dissenting)12

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford,
807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)11, 13

Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance,
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)21, 22

Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int'l Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....5

Lexmark v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....11, 12

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan,
971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)13, 17

Memphis Am. Fed'n of Teachers v. Board of Educ.,
534 F.2d 699 (6th Cir. 1976)18

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)6

Moya v. United States Dep't of Homeland Security,
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020)10, 11

Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Merrill,
939 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2019)21

New York State Citizens' Coalition for Children v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)11, 12, 13, 19

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York,
 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018), *vacated as moot*,
 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020).....14, 15

Nnebe v. Daus,
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)19

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of
 America v. City of Jacksonville*,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....20

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....9

Teixeira v. City of Alameda,
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)13, 15, 16

United States v. Suarez,
 791 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2015)11, 12

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....18, 19, 20

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2

U.S. Const. amend. XI3, 4, 20

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2, 11

N.Y. Exec. Ord. 202.8 (Mar. 20, 2020)*passim*

N.Y. Exec. Ord. 202.68 (Oct. 6, 2020).....9
